

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.5762 OF 2008

PARVATI DEVI (DECEASED) THR. LRS & ANR.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

CHAIRMAN/MANAGING TRUSTEE SUNDER LAL JAIN
CHARITABLE HOSPITAL THROUGH ITS MEDICAL
SUPERINTENDENT & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the appellants and gone through the report dated 26.06.1997 of an Independent Expert Committee.

We find that the entire reading of the report does not disclose deficiency in treatment but points out desirability in the treatment.

In view thereof, we do not find any reason to interfere with the order passed by the National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission.

The appeal is, accordingly, dismissed.

Pending application(s), if any, also stand disposed of.

.....J.
[HEMANT GUPTA]

.....J.
[V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN]

NEW DELHI;
2nd MARCH, 2022

ITEM NO.106

COURT NO.11

SECTION XVII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 5762/2008

PARVATI DEVI (DECEASED) THR. LRS & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

CHAIRMAN/MANAGING TRUSTEE SUNDER LAL JAIN
CHARITABLE HOSPITAL THROUGH ITS MEDICAL
SUPERINTENDENT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 102362/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES, I.A. NO.143064/2021 - APPLICATION FOR
BRINGING ON RECORD THE LR OF APPELLANT NO.2)

Date : 02-03-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT GUPTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIANFor Appellant(s) Mr. Anil Goel, Adv.
Mr. Renjith. B, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. A.K. Singla, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Gupta, AOR
Mr. Rohit Khurana, Adv.Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Aggrwal, Adv.
Mr. S.C. Rajpal, Adv.
Mr. Prateek B., Adv.
Mr. Varun Rajpal, Adv.
Ms. Bhavya Tyagi, Adv.
Ms. Aadya Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Abhikalp Pratap Singh, AORMr. Gopal Shankarnarayan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ravi Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Arun K. Sinha, AOR
Mr. Amogh Agrawal, Adv.Mr. Rajesh Kajla, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Gupta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application for substitution to bring on record the legal representatives of appellant No.2 is allowed.

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, also stand disposed of.

(SWETA BALODI)
COURT MASTER

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)